Wisconsin law.
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75 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 32.04

Chapter ERC 32

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AND INTEREST ARBITRA TION IN MUNICIPAL SECTOR
DISPUTES NOT INVOLVING LAW ENFORCEMENT OR FIRE FIGHTING EMPLOYEES

ERC32.01 Scope. ERC 32.12 Petitionor stipulationto initiate a declaratory ruling proceeding to
ERC 32.02 Policy. determinewhether a proposal is a mandatory subjediaufain-
ERC 32.03 Notice of commencement of negotiations. ing.
ERC 32.04 Voluntary impasse resolution procedure. ERC32.13 Certification of results of investigation dmearing, or certification
ERC 32.05 Petition to initiate arbitration. basedon stipulation.
ERC 32.06 Stipulation to initiate arbitration. ERC 32.14 Order appointing arbitrator
ERC 32.07 Withdrawal of petition or stipulation; fefct on filing fee. ERC 32.15 Proceedings before the arbitrator
ERC 32.08 Pre-investigation procedure. ERC 32.16 Enforcement of the award.
ERC 32.09 Informal investigation or formal hearing. ERC 32.17 Modification of award.
ERC 32.10 Final ofers. ERC 32.18 Procedurdollowing court injunction of a strike posing an imminent
ERC 32.1  Procedurdor raising objection that a proposal is@—mandatory threatto public health or safety

subjectof bagaining. ERC 32.19 Information.

ChNotte:rE %hggtgr ERB 32 was crgatﬁd as an gy rugs éﬁcti\/geghéleg l;h( 3)9?6'& (a) The date on which the party filing the notice notified the
apte was renumbperea chapter under s. . m “ H i i 1ati
RegisterDecemberl994, No. 468 Chapter ERC 32 as it existed &ume 30, 2006, ‘Hfher party of .Its Imen.t FO either reoperegotiations under an .
wasrepealed and a new chapter ERC 32 was cre@sgister June 2006 No. 606 ex_|3t|ngCO||E‘Cthe bagaining agreement or to commence negoti
effectiveJuly 1, 2006. ationswhere no agreement exists.
) (b) The name and address of the municipal emplagsvell
ERC 32.01 Scope. This chapteigoverns the procedure asthe name, title, address and phone number of its principat repre

relatingto collective bagaining and interest arbitration under sgentative. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be included,
111.70(4) (cm), Stats., decting bagaining units of municipal f gvailable.

errllployeesnther than law enforcement and fire fighting person (c) The name and address of the exclusive collectivgabar

nel. . . . .

N . . o - ing representative involved, as well as the name, title, address and
arm Bageter vs 5010 No. St T 0 0 O 808 THL0BCR 107019 phonenumber of its principal representative. Fax numbecs

e—mailaddresses shall be included, if available.

ERC 32.02 Policy. The policy of the state is encourage ~ (d) A general description of the collective gaining unit
voluntary settlement of labor disputes in municigahployment involved and the approximate number of employees included in
throughthe procedures of collective baining. If the procedures the unit.
fail, the parties should have available to them adpeedyefec- (e) Theeffective date and termination date of the existing col
tive and above all, peaceful procedtioe settlement including, lective bagaining agreement, if angind the date specified in the
wherea deadlock exists afteegotiations and after mediation byagreemenbn which notice to open negotiations shallserved on
the commission, a procedure for the resolution of the dispute the other party
interestarbitration. Parties subject told1.70 (4) (cm) Stats.,  (f) A statement indicating whethéte parties have agreed to
Shall,upon request, prOVIde the commission with information tl’@vomntary impasse resolution procedure_
commissionconsiders necessary to meet its statutory responsibili 4y e jgentity title andsignature, or signature facsimile, of
tiesto reporton the operation of the interest arbitration law undey, person filing the notice, and the date on which the netas
s.111.70 (4) (cm) Stats., and on itsfett on collective bgaining transmittedto the commiss’ion

in the state. _ History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

. . ERC 32.04 Voluntary impasse resolution proce -

'ERC 32.03 Notice of commencement of negoti- dure. (1) WHO SHALL FILE; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE.
ations. (1) WHo sHALL FILE. Whenever a municip@mployer \whenever a municipal employer atitk recognized or certified
or the exclusive collective bgaining representativef a bagain-  exclusive representative of againing unit of the municipal
ing unit of municipal employees requests to reopen negotiatiofiployer'semployees agree in writing to a dispute settlement
undera binding collective bgaining agreement, or the partieyrocedurefor the resolution of an impasse in their negotiations
otherwisecommence negotiations if no agreement exists, tigadingto acollective bagaining agreement, as provided in s.
party requesting negotiations shall inmediately notify the com11.70(4) (cm) 5, Stats., a copy shall be filed by the parties with
missionin writing of the request and a copy shall be served on tf}s commission. The procedure shall be in wrifimg form of the
otherparty as set forth in ERC10.07 If the requesting party fails parties’ choosing. The procedure is not filed until it has been
to file the notice, the other party may do so. receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal

(2) ForRM;NUMBER OFCOPIESFILING; SERVICE. The notice shall businessours specified in £RC 10.06§1). The procedure shall
bein writing on a form provided by the commission, daesimile  betransmitted to the commission as set forth iBRC 10.06 (1)
of the commissios form. The notice is not filed until it has beerif the procedure is filed in paper form, a total afopy shall be
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal included. The party filing the procedure shall, at the saime,
businesshoursspecified in SERC 10.06 (1) The notice shall be serve a copy afhe procedure on the other party as set forth in s.
transmitted to the commission as set forth iBRC 10.06 (1) If ERC 10.07
the notice is filed in paper form, a total of 1 copytoé notice shall  (2) TimMe ForFILING. If the procedure was entered into prior
beincluded. The party filinghe notice shall, at the same timeto the filing of the notice of commencement of negotiations
servea copy on the other party as set forth iERC 10.07 requiredto be filed in SERC 32.03the procedure shall be filed

(3) ConteENTs. The notice shall contain all of the followingat the time the notice of commencement of negotiations is filed
information: with the commission. If the agreement was entered into after the
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ERC 32.04 WISCONSINADMIN

filing of the notice of commencemaeuitnegotiations, it shall be
filed promptly after signing.
(3) Score. The provisions of s111.70 (4) (cm) 8m.Stats.,

shallnot be superseded by a voluntary impasse resolution-proce ; ;
dure. In addition, if the parties agree to any form of binding inte ERC 3206 _Stipulation
estarbitration, the arbitrator shall give weight to the factors en

meratedunder s111.70 (4) (cm) 7.7g.and7r., Stats.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

ERC 32.05 Petition to initiate arbitration. (1) WHo
MAY FILE. A petition to initiate arbitration may be filed byraunic
ipal employer a recognized or certified collective aming rep
resentativeof municipal employees in a lgaining unit described
in s.ERC 32.01 or by anyone authorized to act on their behal

(2) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE. The petition

shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac

simile of the commissios’' form. The petition is not filed until it
and the filing fee established by ERC 10.08 (5)have been
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal
businesshours specified in £RC 10.06 (1) If the parties have
previouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute und
s.ERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall be paid for the arbitration. The-pe
tion shall be transmitted to the commission as set forthER&:

10.06(1). If the petition is filed irpaper form, a total of 2 copies

of the petition and of all required enclosures shall be includ
Thefee may be transmitted the commission by physical deliv
ery or mail. The party filing the petition shall, at the sainee,
servea copy of the request on the other party as set fortfeiRG.
10.07.

(3) ConTeENTs. The petition shall include all of the following:

(a) The name and addreskthe municipal employer involved

ISTRATIVE CODE 76

forth in s.ERC 10.07and to the commission as set fartls.ERC
10.06(1).
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

to initiate arbitration.

[1) WHo mar FILE. A stipulation to initiate arbitration may be
fied by a municipal employer and a collectivedsningrepre
sentativeof municipal employeeim a bagaining unit described
in s.ERC 32.01 or by anyone authorized to act on their behalf.

(2) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE. The stipulation
shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac
simile of the commissios’form. Thestipulation is not filed until
it and the filing fee established byEERC 10.08 (5have been
sreceivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal
businessours specified in £RC 10.06 (1) If the parties have
previouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute under
s.ERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall be paid for the arbitration. The stipu
lation shall be transmitted to tleemmission as set forth inERC
10.06(1). If the stipulation is filedn paper form, a total of two
copiesof the petition and of all required enclosures shall be-inclu
ded. The fee maye transmitted to the commission by physical
ﬁfeliveryor mail.

(3) ConTeENTs. The stipulation shall contain the same infor
mationas set forth in £RC 32.05 (3jor a petition to initiate arbi
dtption, except that the stipulatioshall include the signature, or
signaturefacsimile, of a representative of each party ahadll
containeach partys preliminary final diers on all issues in dis

pute which the parties shall exchange in writing before treat
time they submit the stipulation.
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

ERC 32.07 Withdrawal of petition or stipulation;

andthe name, address and phone number of its principal repregidfect on filing fee. A petition or stipulatiomay be withdrawn

tative. Fax numbers and e—mail addresses $fwihcluded, if
available.

(b) The namend address of the exclusive collectiveghbar-

ing representative involved, as well as the name, title, address BA

phonenumber of its principal representative. Fax numlaacs
e—-mailaddresses shall be included, if available.

(c) A general description of the collective gaining unit

at any time prior to théssuance of a final order based on it, by
motion granted by theommission. A motion to withdraw shall
be granted unless withdrawal would result iniajustice to any
y. Neither the withdrawal of the petition or stipulation nor the
parties’settlement of the underlying dispugea basis on which
thefiling fee shall be refunded.

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

involved and the approximate number of employees included in ERC 32.08 Pre-investigation procedure.  After a peti

the unit.

tion or stipulation has been filed, the commission or a

(d) A statement that the parties are deadlocked after a reagiimmission—employeéhvestigator shall conduct an investiga

ableperiod of negotiation and after mediation by the commissioiin with respect to the petition or stipulation, by means of either
if any and other settlement procedures, if,@stablished by the aninformal investigation or a formal hearing. If, during any prior
partieshave been exhausted, with respeca tispute between mediationby a commission mediatdhe parties have exchanged
them over wages, hours and conditions of employment to B&dsubmitted to the mediator theatal final ofers, as well as a
includedin a new collective bgaining agreement. stipulation on matters agreed upon, the parteasy waive the

(e) The date when notice was served to open negotiations %jg@rmal investigationor formal hearing described in ERC
the identity of the party serving same. .09 A waiver shall be written and may accompanypéttion

. or stipulation for initiation of interest arbitration or be filed sepa
(f) The date or dates when proposals were exchanged in ORﬁglylater

meeting. L. . . o ) History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60#f. 7-1-06.
(g) The number of negotiation meetings ptmmediation, if ) o )
any, by the commission. ERC 32.09 Informal investigation or formal hearing.

; PRI (1) PurPosk. The purpose of the investigation shall be to deter
the(ihd)er-:-tri]ti g?ttﬁz (():gr\llwvr:]:icsgi?r‘f ?Tg;?gfc;: amgas conducted and mine whether the parties are deadlocked in their negotiatiftes

. L o . - areasonable period of negotiation. If it is determined thatdhe

(i) Thetermination date of the existing collective ¢@ining (e re deadlocked, the commission or investigator shall obtain
agr.eement!,f any. - . ) the single final ofers of theparties containing their final proposals

() The identity of the party filing the petitiothe name, title on issues in dispute, and shall obtain a stipulation signed by the
andsignature, or signature facsimile, of thdividual signing the partieson all mattersagreed upon to be included in the new or
petition; and date when the petition was transmitted toctive  amendectollective bagainingagreement. During the informal

mission. o o _ ~ investigationor formal hearing, the commission or investigator
(k) The petitioning partg preliminary final der containing may engage in an it to mediate the dispute.
its latest proposals on all issues in dispute. (2) INFORMAL INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE. If an informal

(4) RESPONSIVEPRELIMINARY FINAL OFFER. Within 14 days of investigationis conductedthe commission or investigator shall,
the date the commission receives the petitioning papyelimi  afterconferring with the parties, set a date, time and place for the
naryfinal offer, the other party shall submit in writing its prelimi conductof the informal investigatioand shall notify the parties
naryfinal offer on all disputed issues to the petitioning party as seftthose arrangements in writing. The informal investigation may
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77 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 32.13

be adjourned or continued as the commissioninmestigator of the stipulation of agreed upon items, findeo§ shall provide
deemsnecessary During the investigation the commission orffor no other term of agreement than 2 ye&inal ofers shall not
investigator may meet jointly or separately with the parties oontaina provisionfor reopening of negotiations during the term
otherwisecommunicate with one or both of the parties, for thef an existing agreement for any purpose other than negotiation
purposeglescribed in sulfl). Prior to the close of thavestiga of a successor agreement or with respect to any porti@am of
tion the investigator shall obtain in writing the finafess of the agreementhat is declared invalid by a court or administrative
parties on the issues in dispute and a stipulation in writing on afjencyor rendered invalid by the enactment of a law or proraulga
mattersagreed upon to be included in the mavamended collec tion of a federal regulation. Any other provisions for reopening
tive bagaining agreement. Thevestigator shall also obtain eachof negotiations during the term of an existing agreement shall be
party’s position regarding authorization of inclusionrainresi  agreedupon by theparties as a part of the stipulation of agreed
dentsof Wisconsinon the arbitration panel to be submitted by theponitems.

commission. If, at the time of the exchange of finafest or dur (3) MODIFICATION OF FINAL OFFERS FOLLOWING CLOSE OF

ing any additional time permitted by the investigatur objection |yvesTicaTion. Followingthe close of the investigation, a party
is raised that either final f&fr contains a proposal relating to amay modify its final ofer only with the consent of the other party
non-mandatorgubject of bagaining, the commission or investi Any modification shall be in writing, supported by a written state
gatorshall serve the parties as set forth iIBRC 10.07a written mentsigned by the representative of the other party
noticethatthe investigation is closed. The commission or investi History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06.

gator shall not close the investigation until the commission or

investigatoris satisfied that neither partyaving knowledge of  ERC 32.11 Procedure for raising objection that a
the content of the final éér of the other partyvould amend any proposal is a non-mandatory subject of bargaining.  In
proposalcontained in its final dér and that both final &rs cor  proceedingsinder this chaptepractice and procedure for raising

form to the requirements of ERC 32.10 (2) If a party fails to ap objection that a proposal is a non-mandatory subject ef bar
submita single ultimate final &ér within the time prescribed by gainingshall be as set forth in ERC 30.10

the commission or investigatothe commission or investigator ™ wistory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
shall close the investigation based on the last written position afi. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
theparty Followingthe close of the investigation the investigator
shallreport the findings to the commission, either orally or inwrit ERC 32.12 Petition or stipulation to initiate a declar -
ing, as thecommission may direct, and at the same time transraifory ruling proceeding to determine whether a pro -
to the commission the final fefrs andthe stipulation received posal is a mandatory subject of bargaining. In proceed
from the parties. The commission investigator shall also notifiyggs under this chapterpractice and procedure regarding a
the commission whether both partieave agreed to authorize thepetition or stipulation to initiate aeclaratory ruling proceeding
commission to include or@ more nonresidents of ¥¢onsin on  to determine whether a proposal is a mandasoiyject of bar
the arbitration panel to be submitted in the matter gainingshall be as set forth inERC 30.1.
(3) FORMAL HEARING PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE. If a formal History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0#f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
investigationis conductedthe commission or investigatdpl- 2™ Redister June 2010 No. 654f. 7-1-10.
lowing communication with the parties, shall set a date, &nte I . I
placefor the conduct of the formal hearing and notify the parties ERC 32.13  Certification of results of investigation
by formal notice. The formal hearing may be adjourned or conti&r hearing, or certification based on stipulation.
uedin the discretion of the commissioniovestigator Hearing (1) WHENISSUED. After consideration of the report of the inves
practiceand procedure shall be as set forth inE&eC 18.0610  tgationor of the parties’ stipulation to waive the investigatioe,
18.08 except that the purpose and scope of the hearing shalCg@missionshall issue a certification determining whether there
limited to establishing the facts needed to determine wheter Hasbeen substantial compliance withl41.70 (4) (cm) Stats.,
a reasonable period afegotiation, the parties are deadlockedNdwhetherthe parties are deadlocked. If the commission deter
Prior to the close of the hearing the commission or investigat@ines that there has not been substantial compliance with the
shall obtain and exchange tsingle ultimate final dérs, stipula  equirementf s.111.70 (4) (cm) Stats., the commission may
tion of agreed upon items and positions concerning non-resid@fercompliance if it would tend to result in a settlement.
arbitratorsin the manner set forth in suB). If a party fails to sub (2) CONTENTS. The certlfl.catllon shall contain findings of fact
mit a single ultimate final ér within the time prescribed by the andconclusions of lavmaterial in the matteas well as an order
commissioror investigatarthe commission or investigator shallitherinitiating arbitration or dismissing the petition or stipula
closethe investigation based on thast written position of the tion, consistent with the purposes and policies df14.70(4)
party. (cm), Stats.
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;,CR 10-019 (3) SusmissioNOFPANEL. If the certification requires arbitra
am. (2) and (3)Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. tion and the parties haveot previously agreed to their own prece
. . duresfor resolving the deadlock, the parties shall be diretcted
ERC 32.10 Final offers. (1) CONTENTSGENERALLY. Final selectan arbitrator within 10 days after the issuance of the eertifi
offersshall contain proposatelating only to mandatory subjectscation, or within adifferent time period agreed upon between the
of bagaining, except either final &ér may contain proposals parties from a panel of 7 arbitrators designated by the commissio
relatingto permissive subjects of lg@ining if there is ndéimely ynless the parties haveutually agreed otherwise, the panel
objectionunder sERC 32.1 or 32.12by the other party tthe  shall not include individuals who are nonresidents @&dahsin
inclusionof the proposals in a finalfef. Absenta timely objee gt the time the panel is submitted. Selection of arbitrators for
tion, the proposals shatie treated as mandatory subjects of bajnclusionon the panel shall be as providads. ERC 40.06 (3)
gainingfor the duration of the 411.70 (4) (cm) Stats.jmpasse ith arbitrators randomly selected from among the roster-mem
resolutionprocess, including any exchanges of finéf which  persavailable for service at thime the request is processed. The
may follow declaratory ruling proceedingmder SERC 32.120r  commissionshall supply the parties with copiesthe biographi
injunction proceedings referred to inBRC 32.18 (1) cal and fee information on file with the commission regarding
(2) CONTENTSREGARDINGTERM OFAGREEMENTAND REOPENER —eacharbitrator whose name is supplied to the paliiethe com
PROVISIONS. Except for the initiatollective bagaining agreement mission. In the absence of an agreement to another method of
betweerthe parties &écting the employees involved, wheéhe selectionthe parties shall selettte arbitrator by alternately strik
partieshave not agreed upon tterm of the agreement as a paring names from the panel until a single name remains, who shall
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bethe arbitratar The order of proceeding in the selection procesghich a party shall provide writtenotice to the arbitratpthe
shallbe determined by lot. otherparty and the commission that the party is withdrawing its
(4) TRIPARTITEPANEL. In lieuof the procedures set forth in subfinal offer. If both parties timelyvithdraw their final ofers and
(3), both parties may request the commission to appoint a tripartgtually agreed upon &r modifications, and the exclusive rep
arbitrationpanel consisting of one member selecteddnh of the resentativegives 10 days written notice to the municipaiployer
partiesand a neutral person designated by the commission waigd the commission of its intent to strike, the commissiball
shall serve as chairpersonUnless the parties have mutuallyendeavoto mediate the dispute.
agreedotherwise in writing, the commissiantlesignee shall be  (3) PeTITION FORPUBLIC HEARING. Any 5 citizens of the juris
aresident of Wsconsin at the time of designation. diction served by the municipal employer involved maighin 10
(5) RanDOM APPOINTMENT. In lieu of the procedures derth ~ daysafter the appointment of the arbitratfile a request in writ
in sub.(3), at the request of both parties the commission shall sibg with the commission, as set forth irERC 10.07that a public
mit a list of 7 arbitrators from which each party shall strike orféearingbe convened pridio the arbitration hearing. A request
nameby the method specified in suB). Unless the parties haveshallbe treated as a petition within the meaning df1%.70 (4)
mutually agreed otherwise in writing, the panel shall not includém) 6. b, Stats. The signers shall include theddresses and a
individuals who are nonresidents of i¥¢onsin at the time the statementhat they are citizens of the jurisdiction served by the
namesof the panel members are submitted. Upon notification Bfunicipal employer involved. Upon receipt of the request, the
the names stricken by eaphrty the commission shall select thecommissionshall servea copy on both the parties and the arbitra

arbitratorby lot from the 5 remaining names. tor.

(6) SERVICEOFCERTIFICATIONAND PANEL. Copies of the certifi ~ (4) NOTICEOFPUBLIC HEARING. Upon receipt of a citizen peti
cationandthe names of the panel members shall be served onftié@ and after the arbitration hearing has been scheduléleby
partiesas set forth in €£RC 10.07 arbitrator,the municipal employer involved shall notify the pub

(7) ARBITRATOR IMPARTIALITY. The commission shall desig !iC. in the manner set forth inERC 32.14 (3)that a public hear
nateonly competent, impartial and disinterested persons to act?@ shall be convened prior to the arbitration hearing. The notice
arbitratorsor to be included in a panel of arbitrators. shallidentify the parties involved and shall set forth the dates

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06. andplace of the hearing. Copies of the notice shalserved by
the municipal employerasset forth in sSERC 10.07on the collee

ERC 32.14 Order appointing arbitrator . (1) Norr- tive bagainingrepresentative involved, on the arbitratod the

CATION OF SELECTION. Theparties, or either of them, shall notify COMmission.
the commission in writing, as set forims.ERC 10.06 (1,)of the (5) PURPOSEOF PUBLIC HEARING. The public hearing shall be
identity of the arbitrator selected by themmediately after the for the purpose of providing thepportunity for both parties to
selection is made. In this chaptérbitrator” refers to a single explainor present supportingguments for their positions and to
arbitrator,a board of multiple neutral arbitratoestripartite arbi  provide an opportunity to members of the public tdeoftheir
tration panel or the impartiathairperson of an arbitration boardcommentsand suggestions.
or panel. (6) PROCEDUREIN PUBLIC HEARING. The arbitrator shall take
(2) OrpEeRr. Upon receipt of theotification of the identity of reasonableteps to ensure that the public hearing is orderly and
the arbitrator selected or after completing designation or randdimat it doesnot result in undue delay or cost to the parties. The
selectionof the arbitratgrthe commission shall serve the partiearbitratormay require members of the public wilesire to der
with copies of its order appointing the arbitratass set forth in s. comments and suggestiongo register; may determine the
ERC 10.07 The commission shall, at the same time, submitsequencén which the parties and tmeembers of the public shall
copy of the appointment order to the selected arbitratowell as be heard; and may determine when the hearing shall be-termi
copiesof the final ofers of the parties. A notice to the public shalhated.

beappended to the order setting forth the natute@brderthe (7) TranscriPTSOF PUBLIC HEARING. Either party or any per
identity of thearbitrator and the procedures for obtaining copieg,n participating in the public hearing may make their own
of final offers and for requesting a public hearing. arrangementso have a transcript of the public hearing prepared

(3) PusLic NoTICE. Immediately upon receipt of the notice,at their own expense. Arbitration proceedings shall not be
the municipal employer involved shall cause a copy or cdpies delayedfor the purpose of awaiting the preparation of a transcript
be posted where notices to the public are usually postedddi  of the public hearing. If the publitearing is recorded or tran
tion, the municipal employeshall inform the public of the content scribed the arbitrator shall be furnished a copy upon request.
of the notice in the same manner that it informs the public of public (8) SCOPEOF ARBITRATION HEARING. The arbitration hearing

meetings. shallbe public and for the purpose of gathering informatibich
(4) CopIESOFFINAL OFFERS. The single final ders submitted  shall assist the arbitrator in issuing a compulsang final and
to the appointed arbitrator shall be considered public documeBtading arbitrationaward selecting the final fef and mutually
andcopies may be obtained from the commission, bypengon agreedupon ofer modifications, of either partyln making that
upon written request, following the issuance of the ordesffer selection in caseisvolving school district employees, the
appointingthe arbitratgrat the cost of reproduction and postagerbitratorshallgive weight to the factors set forth inl41.70 (4)
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0gf. 7-1-06. (cm) 7r, Stats., and the parties shall be prepared to present evi
) ] denceand agument relative to the factors involved. In making
ERC 32.15 Proceedings before the arbitrator . thatoffer selection in cases subject to this chapter not involving
(1) NoTICE OF ARBITRATION HEARING. The arbitrator shall within school district employees, the arbitrator slgalie weight to the
10days of his or her formal appointment, estabtighdate, time factorsset forth in s111.70 (4) (cm) 7.7g.and7r., Stats., and the
andplace for the arbitration hearing and shall issue and serve upgiftiesshall be prepared to present evideand agument rela
the parties, as set forth inEBRC 10.07a notice of hearing specify tive to the factors involved. Except as otherwise required by com
ing thedate, time and a place within the jurisdiction of the menichissionrules, proceedings before the arbitrator shall also be con
pal employer involved where the hearing shall be held. The heglictedin accordance with thethical standards and procedures set
ing date shall not fall within the 10—day period. The arbitratioforth in the Code of Professional Responsibility for Arbitrators of
hearingshall be open to the public. Labor-ManagemenDisputesas approved and amended from
(2) WITHDRAWAL OF FINAL OFFERS. The arbitrator shall notify time to time by the National Academy of Arbitrators, American
the parties of thelate, predating the arbitration hearing date, b&rbitration Association and Federal Mediation and Conciliation
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Service. The Code, as amended, is available in electronic form ronly one party desires a transcript, that party is solely responsi

the commission website and in paper formrequest from the ble for the feesaind expenses clymd by the reporter and shall pro

commission. vide a copy of the transcript to the arbitratdihe fees and expen
(9) ARBITRATION HEARING PROCEDURE. Hearings shall be sesof arbitrators selected by om# the parties to serve on a

within the control of the arbitrator arsthall be as expeditious astripartite panel shall be paid by the party making the selection.

the nature of the dispute shall allown conducting théwearing,  FEoy: =R 07703761 Regisier Jne 2008 No- GO8f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019

the arbitrator has the power to do any of the following:

(&) Administer oaths andfafnations. ERC 32.16 Enforcement of the award. (1) Proce

(b) Issue subpoenas in the name of the commission. DuRE. If either party refuses or otherwise fails to implement an

Note: Arbitrators may obtain appropriate subpoena forms from the commissiotiterestarbitration award lawfully made Hgiling to incorporate
Madisonoffice. it into awritten collective bagaining agreement, the other party

(c) Rule on dfers of proof and receive relevant evidence. may file a complaint of prohibited practices as provideciin

(d) Regulate the course of the arbitration hearing. ERC 12 The resulting complaint proceeding shall be a class 2

proceeding within the meanirgf s.227.01 (3) (b) Stats., gov
ernedby the provisions of s411.07and111.70 (4) (a) Stats. In
determiningwhether an interest arbitration award was lawfully
Ghade the commission shall find that the award was not lawfuliy
madeunder the following circumstances:

(a) Where the interest arbitration award was procured by cor
ption, fraud or undue means;

(b) Where there was evident partiality tie part of the neutral
bitratoror corruption on the part of an arbitrator;

(c) Where the arbitrator was guilty of misconduct in refusing
do postpone the hearing, uponfziént cause shown, or in refus

(e) Dispose of procedural requests and similar matters.

(10) WAIVER OF HEARING AND BRIEF. With the consent of the
arbitrator,the parties may agree to waive the convening of-a fi
mal hearing or the filing of briefs, or both.

(11) MepiatioN. Nothing in this chapter or $11.70 (4) (cm)
Stats. precludes the parties from mutually agreeing during arky,
trationto have the arbitrator or tkemmission or both attempt to
mediatethe dispute at any time prior to the issuance of an awal
but no party shall be obligated to participate in mediation or
continueto participate in mediation. Any mediation by tréi
trator shall not be open tilie public unless mutually agreed by th c h :
partiesor their representatives. At the joint requeidhe parties, 'Nd t0 hear supportingguments or evidence pertinent anete
thearbitrator may issue a consent award ordering implementatféy t© the controversy; or of any other misbehavior by which the
of the terms of a written voluntary agreement between the parfigts of any party have been prejudiced;
resolvingpart or all of the dispute involved. ~ (d) Where the arbitrator exceeded bisher powers, or so

(12) 1SSUANCEOFAWARD. (a) How issued. The arbitrator shall |mperf§ctlyexecuted them that a mutual, final and definite inter
issuethe arbitration award in writing as expeditiouslypassible €Starbitration award was not made.
following the receipt of final guments or briefs, if anylf the 2 .ATTORNEY FEES;INTEREST,0THERCOSTS. Any party refus
awardis issued by a tripartite panel, each panel member shall sigé to include an arbitration award decision under 4.11.70 (4)
the award, either &fming or dissenting. After the award is(CM), Stats., in a written collective lgmining agreement or failing
andexpenses shall be submitted immediately to the commissiiall be liable for attorney fees, interemt delayed monetary

asset forth in SERC 10.06 (Lpnd to the parties as set fortrsin enefits,and other costs incurred in any action by the non-
ERC10.07 offendingparty to enforce the award or decision.

(b) Public document when issued. When received by the cem History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
mission, interest awards shall be made available to the public. ERC 32.17 Modification of award. If, in a proceeding
Copiesmay be purchased by the public from the commissiorfor enforcement, its determined that an interest arbitration award
Madisonoffice and may also be available on the commissiorr welg lawfully made, but that the award requires modification
site or in other commission publications. correction,the commission shall issue an order modifying or cor
(c) Timeliness standards and procedures. Arbitrators who recting the award. An interest arbitration award magnbdified
repeatedlyor egregiously fail to issue their decision within 6®r corrected where:
daysfollowing receipt of final aguments or briefs, iny shall be (1) A court enters amrder which is not subject to further
subjectto removal from the commissi@voster of arbitrators and appeal reversing a commission ruling that a particular proposal
fact findersfollowing notice and an opportunity to be heard asontainedn the award is a mandatory subject ofgadming;
providedin s. ERC 40.04 Reinstatement to the list may be (2) wheretherewas an evident material miscalculation of fig
grantedwhere the commission is satisfied that the individual shajtesor an evident material mistake in the description of any per
be able to COﬂSlStentl}GSUG. tlmely awards upder 151170(4) Son,thing’ or property referred to in the award;
(cm) 6. d, Stats. Unless informal communications satisfy the 3y \wherethe arbitrator has awarded upon a matter not sub

commissionthat there is good cause not to do SOAIralo’s  ited, unless it is a mattevot afecting the merits of the award
issuanceof one or more <L11.70 (4) (cm) 6. d.Stats., awards in uponthe matters submitted:

acalendar year that are untimely by a tofaihore than thirty (30)
daysshall be a stitient basis for convening a hearing to deter.
mine whether the arbitrator has "repeatedly” or "egregiousl))’
failed to issue timely s111.70 (4) (cm) 6. d.Stats., awards.

(13) CosTs. The fees and expensedlué arbitrator including ~ ERC 32.18 Procedure following  court injunction of
the conduct otthe public hearing, arbitration hearings, the rent& strike posing an imminent  threat to public health or
of hearing rooms, and the preparation of the award, shall be sha®igty. (1) NEwFINAL oFrErs. Following the issuanaef a court
equallyby the parties. The fees and expensesgyebiany thearbi  orderenjoining a strike which poses @mminent threat to the pub
trator shall not exceed those described in the arbitebiograph lic health and safetand under the order of the court, the parties
ical information and fee statement on file with the commission gliall submit to the commission, in writing, set forth in SERC
the time the arbitratds name was supplied to the parties by th&0.06 (1) new final ofers on all disputed issues, within the time
commission. Costs of subpoenas and witness fees shall be figidl established for those submissions by the court.
by the party requesting the subpoena or witness. Fees and expeli2) MebpiaTion. Within the time limit set by the court for the
seschaged by the reporteif any, shallbe shared equally by the submissiorof new final ofers, the parties may mutually request,
partiesif both parties have agreed that the hearing be transcrib@dwriting, as set forth in £RC 10.07 that the commission pro

(4) Wherethe award is imperfect in matter of form ndeat-
ng the merits of the controversy
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
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vide mediation services to the partiesaim attempt to resolve the putein accordance with £€RC 32.15
deadlock. Upon receipt of a request the commission@nmis History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

sion assigned mediator shall arrange a mutually satisfactory dat%RC 3219 Information. Parties subject to 411.70 (4)

andplace for mediation. . o . . (cm), Stats.,shall, upon request, provide the commission with
(3) ArsiTrATION. If, after mediation within the time limits set informationthe commission deems necessary to mestststory
by the court, the parties remain in deadlock, the commission shaliponsibilitiesto report on theperation of the arbitration law

transmitthe newfinal offers to the arbitratoror to a successor ynders.111.70 (4) (cm) Stats., and on itsfett on collective bar
arbitratordesignated by the commission. The arbitrator or succginingin the state.

sorarbitrator shall immediately commence arbitration of the dis History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.
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